- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 9240035.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 JULY 1992.
- 3. Item 59 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1987 applies to used or secondhand passenger motor vehicles of heading 8703, the importation of which has been approved, in writing, by the Minister for Land Transport under subsection 19(1) of the Motor Vehicles Standards Act 1989, other than vehicles of a type for which an approval has been given to any person under subregulation 5(5) of the Motor Vehicles Standards Regulations.
- For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1987" means the Customs Tariff Act 1987, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 01.07.92 Dec. date 18.06.92 - BL 9240035 59

..ITM 59

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 9740014.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 JULY 1996.
- 3. Item 59 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 applies to used or second hand passenger motor vehicles of heading 8703, the subject of an instrument, in writing, by the Minister for Land Transport under section 17A of the Motor Vehicles Standards Act 1989.
- 4. For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 01.07.96 Dec. date 10.09.97 - BL 9740014 59

..ITM 59

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 0140001.
- 2. This by-law is deemed to have taken effect on and from 1 FEBRUARY 2001.
- 3. Item 59 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
 Act 1995 applies to used or secondhand passenger motor
 vehicles classified under heading 8703 of Schedule 3 to
 that Act, if the importation has been approved in writing
 by the Minister for Transport and Regional Services in
 accordance with one of the following circumstances prescribed
 under section 20 of the Motor Vehicle Standards Act 1989:
 - (a) vehicles covered by Regulation 9B of the Motor Vehicle Standards Regulations; or
 - (b) vehicles, first manufactured to Australian Design Rules, covered by Regulation 9C of the Motor Vehicle Standards Regulations; or
 - (c) vehicles, imported by an Australian citizen or an Australian permanent resident or a person who has applied to become an Australian citizen or an Australian permanent resident, covered by Regulation 9C of the Motor Vehicle Standards Regulations; or
 - (d) vehicles covered by Regulation 9E of the Motor Vehicle Standards Regulations; or
 - (e) vehicles, which are fifteen years or more old, covered by Regulation 9F of the Motor Vehicle Standards Regulations; or
 - (f) vehicles, used for evaluation and research or for tests to establish whether vehicles of a particular

- type comply with national standards, covered by Regulation 9G(a) of the Motor Vehicle Standards Regulations; or
- (g) vehicles to be used in road racing or rally competition or vehicles to be used in providing support to a road vehicle in road vehicle racing or rally competition and has been built, modified or adapted for that purpose and covered by Regulation 9G paragraphs (b) and (c) of the Motor Vehicle Standards Regulations; or
- (h) vehicles of a type not generally available in Australia and imported primarily for exhibition and covered by Regulation 9G(d) of the Motor Vehicle Standards Regulations.
- 4. For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 01.02.01

Dec. date 07.06.01 - BL 0140001 59

..ITM 64

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 0540005.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 January 2006.
- 3. This by-law will cease to have effect on 1 July 2006.
- 4. Item 64 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 applies, subject to the succeeding paragraphs, to non-commercial goods for use in, or for purposes related to, the 2006 Melbourne Commonwealth Games, other than:
 - (a) alcoholic beverages and tobacco products;
 - (b) motor vehicles and motor vehicle parts;
 - (c) transmission apparatus and systems for radio-broadcasting or television and parts thereof, including outside broadcasting units and studio equipment;
 - (d) television cameras for television studios or for reporting; and
 - (e) television and radio-broadcasting mixing and editing equipment.
- 5. For the purposes of Item 64 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995, "non-Australian Commonwealth Games Family member" means a person who is not an Australian citizen and who is a participant in, an official of, or an accredited member of a delegation to the 2006 Melbourne Commonwealth Games.
- 6. For the purposes of this by-law, "non-commercial goods" means goods that are not intended to be used by the importer for any commercial purpose, including sale, lease, hire or exchange.
- 7. For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
- 8. Unless the context otherwise requires, where a description of goods is specified in this by-law, the goods to which the by-law applies by virtue of that description are such goods to which that description would apply if it were specified in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995.

Op. 01.01.06

Dec. date 02.12.05 - BL 0540005 64

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 9940009.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 OCTOBER 1999.
- 3. Item 66 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 applies to aluminium sheet classified in subheading 7606.12.00 or 7606.92.00 used in the manufacture of aluminium cans as follows:-
 - (1) Bodystock aluminium sheet having all of the following features:-
 - (a) in coils;
 - (b) gauge exceeding 0.26 mm but not exceeding 0.28 mm;
 - (c) alloy composition of 3004 or 3104 as per International Alloy Designation System;
 - (d) temper of H19 as per Australian Standard AS 2848.1;
 - (e) coated with oil.
 - (2) Endstock aluminium sheet having all the following features:-
 - (a) in coils;
 - (b) gauge exceeding 0.23 mm but not exceeding 0.25 mm;
 - (c) alloy composition of 5182 as per International Alloy Designation System;
 - (d) temper of H19 or H48 as per Australian Standard AS 2848.1;
 - (e) polymer coated.
 - (3) Tabstock aluminium sheet having all of the following features:-
 - (a) in coils;
 - (b) gauge exceeding 0.22 mm but not exceeding 0.32 mm;
 - (c) alloy composition of 5082 or 5182 as per International Alloy Designation System;
 - (d) Temper of H19, H39, H391 or H48 as per Australian Standard AS 2848.1.
- For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 01.10.99

Dec. date 22.09.99 - BL 9940009 66

..ITM 67

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 0140005.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 JANUARY 2002.
- 3. Item 67 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 applies to partly or wholly stemmed/stripped tobacco classified in subheading 2401.20.00, tobacco refuse classified in subheading 2401.30.00 or homogenised or reconstituted tobacco classified in subheading 2403.91.00 entered for home consumption by a manufacturer licensed under Part IV of the Excise Act 1901 for use in the production of excisable tobacco products.
- For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995 as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 01.01.02

Dec. date 27.11.01 - BL 0140005 67

..ITM 70

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 0240007.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 JULY 2002.
- 3. For the purposes of this by-law:
 - (a) replacement parts, components or spares used in modernising or refurbishing existing machinery or

- equipment; and/or
- (b) initial spare parts, maintenance tools and the like that may be supplied as part of an original shipment, do not constitute original components.
- 4. Item 70 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 applies to goods being original components of a completed machine or equipment to which a single tariff classification applies where:
 - (a) the goods were despatched to Australia as a single consignment but due to accidental circumstances were separated for shipment; and/or
 - (b) the goods are of such a size, shape or weight that transport necessities demand separate shipment; and/or
 - (c) the nature of the goods is such that transport necessities demand separate modes of shipment for some components.
- 5. For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 01.07.02

Dec. date 07.06.02 - BL 0240007 70

..ITM 72A

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 0240004.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 15 APRIL 2002.
- 3. Item 72A in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 applies to food grade white mineral oil, classified under subheading 2710.19.91 of Schedule 3, that complies with both the following:
 - (a) Sec. 21 CFR 172.878 of Title 21, Volume 1 of the United States Code of Federal Regulations (regulations made by the Food and Drug Administration of the United States); and
 - (b) Sec. 21 CFR 178.3620 (a) of Title 21, Volume 1 of the United States Code of Federal Regulations (regulations made by the Food and Drug Administration of the United States).
- 4. For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 15.04.02

Dec. date 11.04.02 - BL 0240004 72A

..ITM 72A

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 0240005.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 15 APRIL 2002.
- 3. Item 72A in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 applies to aromatic process oils, classified under subheadings 2710.19.91, 2710.91.91 or 2710.99.91 of Schedule 3, provided that the oils meet all of the criteria set out in the Table below.

TABLE

Property	Test method	Value
Density at 15 degrees Celsius	ASTM D1298 or D4502	0.9 grams per cubic centimetre minimum

Aniline point ASTM D611 70 degrees

Celsius maximum

Refractive index ASTM D1298 or 1.490 minimum

at 20 degrees Celsius D1747

Pour point ASTM D97 -9 degrees

Celsius minimum

Viscosity index ASTM D2270 80 maximum

4. For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 15.04.02 Dec. date 11.04.02 - BL 0240005 72A

..ITM 72B

1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 0240006.

- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 15 APRIL 2002.
- 3. Item 72B in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 applies to polyglycol brake fluids, classified under heading 3819.00.00 of Schedule 3, that meet the requirements of Australian Standard AS/NZS 1960.1:1995 Motor vehicle brake fluids non-petroleum type.
- 4. For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 15.04.02 Dec. date 11.04.02 - BL 0240006 72B

..ITM 73

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 0618808.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 January 2007.
- 3. Item 73 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 applies to qualifying goods, being certain clothing and finished textiles:
 - (a) defined in the Product Diversification Scheme as at 20 December 2005; and
 - (b) which are goods that, if imported, would be classified to a tariff heading or tariff subheading of Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 as specified in Table 1 or 2 below:

TABLE 1 - Finished Clothing

3926.20.29	6108	6202	6210.40.90
4015.90.29	6109	6203	6210.50.90
4203.10.00	6110	6204	6211
4203.40.90	6111	6205	6212.10.00
6101	6112	6206	6212.20.00
6102	6113.00.19	6207	6212.30.00
6103	6113.00.90	6208	6213
6104	6114	6209	6215
6105	6115	6210.10	
6106	6117.80.10	6210.20.	00
6107	6201	6210.30.0	00

TABLE 2 - Finished Textile Articles

6302.10.00 6302.31.00 6302.91.20 6303.92.10 6302.21.00 6302.32.00 6303.12.10 6303.99.10 6302.22.00 6302.39.00 6303.19.10 6302.29.00 6302.60.00 6303.91.10

4. For the purposes of this by-law, the "Customs Tariff Act 1995" means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Op. 01.01.07 Dec. date 11.12.06 - BL 0618808 73

..ITM 73